

No. 24-249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T. BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. & G.T.,
Petitioner,

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 279, OSSEO SCHOOL BOARD,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES AND ELEVEN OTHER
DISABILITY-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Selene A. Almazan-
Altobelli
Legal Director
COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, MD 21285
(844) 426-7224
selene@copaa.org

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 5

I. Section 504 and the ADA are essential safeguards for schoolchildren with disabilities that go beyond the IDEA’s protections and remedies. 6

 A. Section 504 and the ADA extend beyond the IDEA, broadly mandating the elimination of disability discrimination. 7

 B. Section 504 and the ADA provide important remedies unavailable under the IDEA. 9

II. The *Monahan* standard has prevented countless schoolchildren with disabilities from obtaining needed relief. 15

 A. The *Monahan* standard is far more demanding than the deliberate-indifference standard generally applicable to damages claims under Section 504 and the ADA. 16

 B. The *Monahan* standard harms schoolchildren who seek damages under Section 504 and the ADA. 17

 C. The *Monahan* standard also harms schoolchildren whose Section 504 and ADA claims are untethered to the IDEA. ... 24

Conclusion..... 29

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.K.B. ex rel. Silva v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 2020 WL 1470971 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2020)	25
<i>A.P. ex rel. Peterson v. Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2008).....	26
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	11
<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2
<i>B.M. ex rel. S.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Scott Cnty.</i> , 2008 WL 4073855 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 29, 2008)	26
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	17
<i>Berardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med.</i> , 900 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007)	2

<i>C.O. v. Portland Pub. Schs.</i> , 679 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	17
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , <i>P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	10
<i>D.A. ex rel. Latasha A. v. Hous. Indep. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Arlington Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Va. 1999)	16
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	2, 8, 9
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter ex</i> <i>rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	9
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 24
<i>H. ex rel. T.H. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	20
<i>Heidemann v. Rother</i> , 84 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 1996)	18

<i>Hoekstra ex rel. Hoekstra v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283, 103 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 1996)</i>	27
<i>Hoekstra ex rel. Hoekstra v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283, 916 F. Supp. 941 (D. Minn. 1996)</i>	27
<i>Holmes-Ramsey ex rel. A.B. v. District of Columbia, 747 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2010)</i>	20, 23
<i>Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)</i>	8, 9
<i>I.A. v. Seguin Indep. Sch. Dist., 881 F. Supp. 2d 770 (W.D. Tex 2012)</i>	28
<i>J.T. ex rel. A.T. v. Chesapeake City Sch. Bd., 2023 WL 11891777 (E.D. Va. Mar. 17, 2023)</i>	23, 24
<i>K.G. ex rel. Gosch v. Sergeant Bluff-Luton Cnty. Sch. Dist., 244 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Iowa 2017)</i>	26
<i>Knox Cnty. v. M.Q., 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023)</i>	25
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist., 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)</i>	10
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist., 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019)</i>	9

<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982)	5, 6, 11, 16, 25
<i>Moore v. Kan. City Pub. Schs.</i> , 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Moseley v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 483 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	11, 12
<i>Park ex rel. Park v. Anaheim Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023)	2, 9, 13, 14
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	7
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)	3-4
<i>Piotrowski ex rel. J.P. v. Rocky Point Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	25
<i>Reid-Witt ex rel. C.W. v. District of Columbia</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	8

<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	7
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	9
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	2
<i>Segev v. Lynn Univ., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1996437 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2021)	22
<i>Sellers ex rel. Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Shirey ex rel. Kyger v. City of Alexandria Sch. Bd.</i> , 2000 WL 1198054 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2000)	26
<i>Smith v. Kalamazoo Pub. Schools</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 822 (W.D. Mich. 2023).....	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	4, 12
<i>Todd v. Elkins Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 1997 WL 7551 (8th Cir. Jan. 10, 1997)	26

Todd v. Elkins Sch. Dist. No. 10,
1998 WL 199636 (8th Cir. Apr. 27, 1998) .. 26, 27

Wagoner v. Lemmon,
778 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2015) 8

Walker v. District of Columbia,
157 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2001) 4

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007) 2

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)..... 2, 8, 9

20 U.S.C. § 1415(*l*)..... 4, 12

29 U.S.C. § 794 1

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)..... 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 12101 1

42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 12132 3, 8

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)..... 9

Other Authorities and Materials

123 Cong. Rec. 13515 (1977) 7

H.R. Rep. No. 99–296 (1985).....	13
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (No. 21-887) (Dec. 13, 2021).....	14
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (No. 21-887) (May 24, 2022).....	14
